
August 17, 2019

To: Dave Anderson
Drenner Group
danderson@grennergroup.com

Elliot Wislar Jr.
The Gladstone Companies
uj.wislar@gladstonecompanies.com

Arthur S. Cooper
The Gladstone Companies
buzz.cooper@gladstonecompanies.com

Dan Hennessey
Big Red Dog
Dan.Hennessey@WGlnc.com

Gentlemen,

We received Notice of Filing of Application for Rezoning, 9100 E. US Hwy. 290 from the City of 
Austin. It goes without saying that we do not want a zoning change to CS because CS is “generally 
incompatible with residential environments.”

Since you are requesting CS to operate a private school, we see no reason why these additional 
prohibitions should not be added to the list filed with the application:

 Automotive rentals
 Bail Bond Services
 Equipment Sales
 General Retail Stores (Convenience)
 General Retail Sales (General)
 Indoor Entertainment
 Personal improvement Services
 Personal Services
 Community Events
 Family Home
 Group Home, Class I (General)
 Group Home, Class I (Limited)
 Group Home, Class II
 Maintenance and Service Facilities
 Telecommunication Tower

Most of the listed prohibitions are part of the LI-CO zoning currently in place.

Regarding the answers sent in your 8.6.19 email, we are concerned by this statement (Question 6):
“We can also recommend a re-design of the Springdale/Ferguson intersection to 
improve/remove the roundabout to try to improve access for those with driveways fronting 
Ferguson.”



Our neighborhood fought long and hard for traffic safety measures, and Travis County installed the 
roundabouts. The roundabouts are not perfect, but they are important to the neighborhood.

We look forward to hearing from you.

Walnut Place Neighborhood Association Board of Directors
Nick Schnitzer, President, nick@nickschnitzer.com
Angela Michaels, Secretary, amichaels@austin.rr.com
Leigh Ann Snyder, Treasurer, 3502dasher@gmail.com
Anna Osborne, annapaige@gmail.com
Chase Landrum, chaseLandrum@me.com
Donato Rodriguez, donatorodr@aol.com
Ernie Gammage, egammage@texas.net
Jane Falkenberg, wrfalkenberg@aol.com
Joyce Thoresen, joycethoresen564@gmail.com


